TR03407001E For more information visit:
IEC Power Control Devices
Training Manual
XT
 Training Module
New Information
March 2008

5
 show the overload
numbering system and the selection
table.
Table 4. Catalog Numbering System — Overload Relay
There are two types of overload relays, bimetallic and electronic. Bimetallic overloads have “heaters” that bend during an
overcurrent situation to trigger a mechanism that changes the state of the auxiliary contacts. The contactor is wired in such a
manner that it is taken offline if the overload trips.
X T O B 0 1 2 B C 1
Series
XT = XT Series
Size
000 = Amp Size
Coil Voltage
C1 = Class 10A
XT Overload Relay — B-Frame
Type
OB = Bimetallic Overload
Frame
B = B-Frame
C = C-Frame
D = D-Frame
For more information visit:
TR03407001E
Training Manual
Page
 4
Effective: March 2008
IEC Power Control Devices
Table 5. Overload Relay Selection, Frames B – D
Practice:
Select a C-frame
XT
 contactor for a 10 hp, 460V motor with a 1NO auxiliary and a 120V AC Coil:
Select an overload relay for the contactor selected previously for a desired amp setting of 14 amps:
Overload
Releases, Ir
Contact
Sequence
Contact
Configu-
ration
For Use
with
Contactor
Amp Range
Short-Circuit Protection (A) Catalog
NumberFuse Maximum
Circuit
Breaker
CEC/NEC
FuseType 1
Coordi-
nation,
gG/gL
Type 2
Coordi-
nation,
gG/gL
Frame B — Direct Mount
0.1 – 0.16
0.16 – 0.24
0.24 – 0.4
0.4 – 0.6
1NO-1NC
1NO-1NC
1NO-1NC
1NO-1NC
7 – 15A
7 – 15A
7 – 15A
7 – 15A
25
25

XT
 starters.
Table 6. Catalog Numbering System — Starters
Practice:
Select an
XT
 starter for a 20 hp, 460V motor (Full Load Current = 30A) with a 1NO auxiliary and a 120V AC Coil:
What is the frame size for this starter?
Break down catalog part number XTAE009B10A010 into its component part numbers:
Contactor:
Overload Relay:
Pull these components from your inventory and assemble them together to make the starter.
X T A E 0 0 9 B 1 0 A 0 1 0
Series
XT = XT Series
Frame
B = B-Frame
C = C-Frame
D = D-Frame
Type
AE = Contactor & Overload
Coil Voltage
A = 120V AC
B = 240V AC
C = 480V AC
E = 208V AC
T = 24V AC
TD = 24V DC
Aux. Contacts
00 = 0NO – 0NC
01 = 0NO – 1NC
10 = 1NO – 0NC
XT Starter
Size
000 = IEC AC-3 Amp Rating
Overload Size
000 = Max. Amp Setting
For more information visit:
TR03407001E
Training Manual
Page
 6
Effective: March 2008
IEC Power Control Devices
Table 7. Full Voltage Non-reversing 3-Pole Starters with Bimetallic Overload
Table 8. XTOB and XTOT Overload Relay Suffix
Ie
(A) Maximum kW Ratings AC-3 Maximum 3-Phase Motor Rating Auxiliary
Contacts
Catalog
Number AC-3 AC-1 3-Phase Motors 50 – 60 Hz 1-Phase hp Ratings 3-Phase hp Ratings
220/
230V
380/
400V
415V 660/
690V
1000V 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V
Frame B
7

also have excellent phase loss and phase imbalance
protection.
Tables 9 – 12 show the part numbering structure for the
electronic overload relay, the electronic overload starter, the
selection table for the direct mount electronic overload (XT
Frames B – D) and the selection table for stand-alone
electronic overloads. As is true for the bimetal overloads, the
overload is selected based on the desired amp setting and
matching contactor frame size.
Table 9. Catalog Numbering System — Overload Relay (Electronic)
Class
SEL = Selectable
Device Type
C396 = C396 Electronic Overload Relay
Frame Size
A = 45 mm
B = 65 mm
C = 110 mm
Max. Amperes
Current Rating
Frame A (45 mm)
P05 = 0.1 – 0.5
002 = 0.4 – 2.0
005 = 1 – 5
008 = 1.6 – 8
032 = 6.4 – 32
045 = 9 – 45
Frame B (65 mm)
075 = 15 – 75
110 = 22 – 110
Frame C (110 mm)
150 = 30 – 150
C 3 9 6 A 2 A P 0 5 S E L A X
Feature Set
Reset Type
2 = Standard A = Auto
Stand-Alone Overload Relay Suffix
AX = All Frame Sizes
XT IEC Adapter Suffix
Frame B
XB = 0.1 – 0.5A
0.4 – 2.0A
1 – 5A
1.6 – 8A
6.4 – 32A
Frame C
XC = 0.1 – 0.5A
0.4 – 2.0A
1 – 5A
1.6 – 8A
6.4 – 32A
Frame D
XD = 6.4 – 32A
9 – 45A
15 – 75A
Frame F – G
XF = 22 – 110A
C396 Electronic Overload Relay
For more information visit: www.eaton.com  TR03407001E
Training Manual
Page 8 Effective: March 2008
IEC Power Control Devices
Table 10. Catalog Numbering System — Starter (with Electronic Overload)
Table 11. Electronic Overload Relay Selection (for XT Frames B – C) Table 12. Electronic Overload Relay
Selection (Stand-Alone)
Practice:
Select an electronic overload for a stand-alone application for a motor with a full load current of 2 amps:
Select an XT starter (with an electronic overload) for a 10 hp (460V) motor with a full load current of 12 amps:
List the components of the starter from the previous question:
Contactor:
Overload Relay:
X T A E 0 0 9 B 1 0 A 3 E 0 1 0
Series

accessories, but all accessories
generally follow this same system.
Table 15. Catalog Numbering System — Contactor Accessories
Series
XT = XT Series
Accessory Type
ML = Mechanical InterLock
RL = Reversing Link
VS = Varistor Surge Suppressor
CLK3 = Common Link Kit (3 contactors)
SDB = Star-Delta Bridge
PB = Paralleling Bridge
etc.
Frame
B = B-Frame
C = C-Frame
D = D-Frame, etc.
Type
CE = Contactor
Type
X = Accessory
X T C E X M L B
TR03407001E For more information visit: www.eaton.com
Training Manual
Effective: March 2008 Page 11
IEC Power Control Devices
Contactor Coils
The XT line of contactors includes
coils with a variety of voltages for
replacement or exchange purposes.
Many distributors stock contactors
with one common coil voltage and a
variety of contactor coils with other
coil voltages. This way, they can easily
switch out coils if they get a request
for a contactor of a different coil
voltage. This helps minimize the total
cost of inventory.
Contactor coils are selected based on
the frame size and the desired coil
voltage. Table 16 lists the numbering
scheme for the XT contactor coils.
Coils are only available for C-frame
contactors and larger.
Table 16. Catalog Numbering System — Contactor Coils
All contactor frames can have replaceable coils except the B-frame. For about the same price as the coil, the entire B-frame
contactor can be replaced.
Practice:
Select a replacement coil for a C-frame contactor that is rated for 480V AC:
Pull the coil part selected in the previous question and a C-frame contactor from your inventory and practice switching out the
coils. Use the instructions to assist you with the coil exchange.
Contactor Coils
X T C E R E N C O I L C T D
Series
XT = XT Series
Type
CE = Contactor
Type
REN = Renewal Part
Coil Voltage
A = 120V AC
B = 240V AC
C = 480V AC
D = 600V AC
E = 208V AC
T = 24V AC
TD = 24V DC
etc. …
Frame
C = C-Frame
D = D-Frame
etc. …
Type
REN = Renewal Part
For more information visit: www.eaton.com TR03407001E
Training Manual
Page 12 Effective: March 2008
IEC Power Control Devices
Manual Motor Protectors
Like contactors, Manual Motor
Protectors (MMPs) are devices used to
start and stop motors. They differ from
contactors in that they can only be
operated manually, not remotely like
contactors. MMPs have overload
protection (similar to the overload
relay). They also have short circuit
protection, similar to breakers. This
means they are designed to interrupt
high current in the event of a short
circuit. In some countries, MMPs can
be used in the same applications as
breakers.
The XT line of MMPs have two
operator types: pushbutton style and
rotary style. Tables 17 and 18 show the
numbering structure of the XT MMP.
Table 17. Catalog Numbering System — Overload Relay (Bimetal)
MMPs are selected similarly to overload relays in that the FLA is multiplied by 0.9 for service factors less than 1.15 to
determine the target amp setting and the FLA is the target amp setting for service factors equal to or larger than 1.15. Even
though MMPs have HP ratings, these ratings should only be used as a guide. The MMP cannot adequately protect a motor if
the amp range is too large or too small for the motor. The following table lists the selection table for the B-frame XT rotary
style MMPs:
Table 18. Rotary MMP Selection for XT Frames B – G (Bimetal)
Practice:
Select a manual motor protector for a 7-1/2 hp motor with a FLA of 10A and a service factor of 1.15:
MMP — B-Frame
Rated
Uninterrupted
Current —
Iu = Ie (Amps)
FLA Adjustment
Range / Overload
Release — Ir (Amps)